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lions. No special legislative measure is necessary. If -only the guard, the driver and th® station master had con sented, they would have drawn the train even over this man. It is a matter which depends upon the presence of mind ot those people. An Important person comes in and steps the train. I have received various complaints that some hon. Members also hold up trains. I tell them, it is not right. Sometimes such things do occur. What is the good of spending a lot of f b e over this? Even if I do not allow a supplementary question, they go on asking about it.
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Some Hon. Members: We want the English answer.

Shri Homaynn Kabir: (a) and (b).
The tourist potentialities of Sanasar came to the notice o f the Government of India only very recently. The State Government is being requested to consider its inclusion in the Second Five Year Plan. In such an event the scheme will become eligible for financial assistance from the Central
Government.

Shri C. D. Pande: In view of the fact that there is a good deal o f tou rist traffic in Kashmir and Jammu, In view of the fact that in the Central Himalayas there are more suitable spots than what has been discovered.

Mr. Speaker: Is it necessary to have a discussion over Kashmir?

Shri C. D. Pande: Will Government give more consideration to other hill stations which are equally beautiful?

Shri Humayun Kabir: So far as the expression of opinion is concerned, I offer no comments. So far as the sug gestion is concerned, Government will treat all hill stations equally.
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Hotel Training School

+ l
• J Shri Hem Raj:
. 1302· l_ Shri Daljit Singh:

Will th~ Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) tJhe main features ·of the' scheme
<>f John Fuller for the establishment
-0f the Hotel Training School;

(b) whether it has been accepted;
and

(c) if so, the action proposed to be taken thereon? "

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) A statement is laid on t:Jhe Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix III, annexure
No. 132].

(b) and (c). The, matter is still
·under examination. -

<

Shri Hem Raj: May I know by what time a decision will be arrived at?

Shri Humayun Kabir: It is difficult to give any specific time, but we are boping that something may be done by 1958-59.

Shri Hem Raj: What is the expenditure that was incurred over this?

Shri Humayun Kabir: A small amount of Rs. 15,000 was provided in
t he budget for 1956-57.
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Ex-Saurashtra Railway Corruption
Case

*1303. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of R,ailways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 684 on · the 6th August,
1957 and state:

(a) whether Government propose to launch prosecution proce<edings against the three Officers of ex-S<!U ·
rashtra Railway involved in the embezzlement of Rs. 13 lakhs, who have since been dismissed from ' service;
and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know when this prosecution will be launched, because the case is already seven years old?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The discipli -
nary action against these officers was taken by the Railway Ministry on the 26th July and they were dismissed from service. There-after, the S.P.E. were informed that the railway3 would have no objection to the officers being prosecuted. The next steps i5 to be taken by the S.P.E. in consulta-
tfon wfth the Home Ministry.

